

No. _____

TENTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

<p>Jay Singleton, D.O.; and Singleton Vision Center, P.A.,</p>

<p>Plaintiffs,</p>

<p>v.</p>

<p>North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services; Roy Cooper, Governor of the State of North Carolina, in his official capacity; Kody H. Kinsley, North Carolina Secretary of Health and Human Services, in his official capacity; Phil Berger, President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate, in his official capacity; and Tim Moore, Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives, in his official capacity,</p>

<p>Defendants.</p>

From Wake County
 No. COA21-558

**BRIEF OF THE JOHN LOCKE FOUNDATION
 AND PROFESSOR JOHN V. ORTH
 IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

AMICI STATEMENTS OF INTEREST 2

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Principles Defined and Affirmed and the Rights Protected by Art. I, §§ 19, 32, & 34 of the North Carolina Constitution Are Fundamental 4

A. Textual Analysis Shows that the Principles Defined and Affirmed and the Rights Protected by §§ 19, 32, & 34 Are Fundamental 4

B. The Historical Record Shows that the Principles Defined and Affirmed and the Rights Protected by §§ 19, 32, & 34 Have Long Been Understood to Be Fundamental 6

II. Under Both Federal and State Tiers of Scrutiny Doctrine, Laws that Violate Fundamental Principles or Infringe Fundamental Rights Are Subject to Heightened Scrutiny 8

III. In the Opinion Below, the Court of Appeals Failed to Recognize that the Principles Expressed and the Rights Protected by Sections 19, 32, and 34 Are Fundamental 10

IV. This Court Should Correct the Court of Appeals’ Error in a Way That Brings Tiers of Scrutiny Practice in North Carolina into Better Alignment with the Text and History of the State Constitution 14

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

APPENDIX App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clark v. Sanger Clinic, P.A.</i> , 142 N.C. Ct. App. 350 (2001), 542 S.E.2d 668 (2001)	10
<i>Hope—A Women’s Cancer Ctr., P.A. v. State</i> , 203 N.C. App. 359, 693 S.E.2d 673, disc. review denied, 364 N.C. 614, 754 S.E.2d 166 (2010)	12,14
<i>In re Certificate of Need for Aston Park Hospital, Inc.</i> , 282 N.C. 542, 193 S.E. 2d 729	10,11
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	10
<i>Poor Richard's Inc. v. Stone</i> , 322 N.C. 61, 366 S.E.2d 697 (1988)	13
<i>Singleton v. DHHS</i> , 284 N.C. App. 104, 874 S.E.2d 669 (2022)	12,14
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. 582 (2016)	16

Constitutional Provisions

Preface to N.C. Const. art. I	4, 5, 15
N.C. Const. art. I, § 2	17
N.C. Const. art. I, § 19	5
N.C. Const. art. I, § 32	7
N.C. Const. art. I, § 34	7
N.C. Const. art. I, § 35	5

Other Authorities

Steven G. Calabresi and Larissa C Liebowitz, “Monopolies and the Constitution: A History of Crony Capitalism,” 36 <i>Harvard J.L. & Pub. Pol’y.</i> 984 (2013)	8
<i>Collins Online Dictionary</i> , https://www.collinsdictionary.com	5

Richard Dietz, <i>Factories of Generic Constitutionalism</i> , 14 <i>Elon L.J.</i> 1 (2022)	3,16
Jon Guze, <i>North Carolina's Anti-monopoly Clause: Still Relevant After All These Years</i> , 2 <i>Political Economy in the Carolinas</i> 103 (2019)	App. 1
John V. Orth & Paul Martin Newby, <i>The North Carolina State Constitution</i> , Oxford Univ. Press (2013)	7, 17
John V. Orth, <i>The Past Is Never Dead: Magna Carta in North Carolina</i> , 94 <i>N.C. L. Rev.</i> 1635 (2016)	6
John V. Orth, <i>Unconstitutional Emoluments: The Emoluments Clauses of the North Carolina Constitution</i> , 97 <i>N.C. L. Rev.</i> 1727 (2019)	7
Jeffery S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> , Oxford Univ. Press (2018)	16
